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City Policy Violations & Considerations

1. City Ordinance No 177244 adopted December 15, 2005 prohibits Truck and Container Storage
Yards in and near residential areas in Wilmington. The Wilmington Community and then CD
15 City Councilwoman Janice Hahn jointly worked together to have a new City Ordinance
adopted with new classifications and restrictions for storage yards.

2. The property is zoned R- Residential for current or future residential home redevelopment.
The Wilmington community supports this for future low income and affordable residential
housing development.

3. The property was unoccupied for more than 1 year and therefor has no mandatory grandfather
clause considerations. The applicants comments that they were trying to remove a tenant for
2-3 years is of no consequence because industrial and commercial properties are not protected
by any residential renters laws. It also does not take more than 90 days to get a court order to
remove an illegal non-residential tenant. Obviously the applicants did not seek police
assistance. Police escort residents off rental properties all the time.

4. The ZA Approvals violate Los Angeles Charter Section 562 (1) because current zoning does not

result in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships inconsistent with the general purposes

and intent of zoning regulation.

5. The ZA Approvals violate Los Angeles Charter Section 562 (4) because it will be materially

detrimental to the public welfare.

6. The ZA Approvals violate Los Angeles Charter Section 562 because it does not remedy a

disparity of privileges and does not protect the public health, safety or welfare but in fact will

grant privileges to private businesses over the public best interests and business not owned by

Wilmington residents.



7. The ZA Approvals violate Los Angeles Charter Section 12.27 D. and E. because oral and

submitted written public comments demonstrate non-compliance with the requirements of the

Findings for Approval and Conditions of Approval.

8. Trucks over 6,OOOIbsare prohibited on Eubank Ave a residential street which also has a City of

Los Angeles sign posted stating that trucks over 6,OOOIbsare prohibited. It is impossible for

tractor/trailer trucks to make a right lane turn into north Eubank because the street was not

designed or built for right lane turns by Big Rig trucks. Trucks currently have to make a right tu rn

from the center lane which blocks all traffic traveling West on Anaheim Street. This will become

an even greater problem since it is proposed that they will be transloading products from 40'

containers to 53' containers.

9. The ZA Approvals violate the City of Los Angeles General Plan for Environmental Justice:
Framework Element, "Assure the fair treatment of people of all races, cultures, incomes and
education levels with respect to the development, implementation and enforcement of
environmental laws, regulations, and policies, including affirmative efforts to inform and
involve environmental groups, especially environmental justice groups, in early planning stages
through notification and two-way communication."

Adopted by City Council December 11, 1996
Approved by City Planning Commission July 27, 1995

10. The ZA Approvals violate the City of Los Angeles General Plan for Environmental Justice:
Transportation Element, "Assure the fair and equitable treatment of people of all races,
cultures, incomes and education levels with respect to the development and implementation of
citywide transportation policies and programs, including affirmative efforts to inform and
involve environmental groups, especially environmental justice groups, in the planning and
monitoring process through notification and two-way communication."

Adopted by City Council September 8, 1999
Approved by City Planning Commission July 24, 1997

11. The ZA Approvals violate the City of Los Angeles General Plan Air Quality Element

Goal 1- Good air quality and mobility in an environment of continued population growth and
healthy economic structure.

Goal 4 - Minimal impact of exiting land use patterns and future land use development on air
quality by addressing the relationship between land use, transportation, and air quality.

Goal 5 - Energy efficiency through land use and transportation planning, the use of renewable
resources and less polluting fuels and the implementation of conservation measures including
passive methods such as site orientation and tree planting.

Goal 6 - Citizen awareness of the linkages between personal behavior and air pollution, and
participation in efforts to reduce are pollution.

Adopted by City Council November 24,1992
Adopted by the City Planning Commission June 20,1991



12. The ZA Approvals violate the City of Los Angeles General Plan Noise Element

Goal - A city where noise does not reduce the quality of urban life.

Objective 1 (Airports and Harbor) Reduce airport and harbor related noise impacts.

Objective 2 (Nonairport) Reduce or eliminate nonairport related intrusive noise, especially
relative to noise sensitive uses.

Objective 3 (Land Use Development) Reduce or eliminate noise impacts associated with pro-
posed development of land and changes in land use.

Adopted by the City Council February 3, 1999
Approved by the City Planning Commission November 12, 1998

13. The ZA Approvals violate the City of los Angeles General Plan

Objective 2 Mitigate the impacts of traffic growth, reduce congestion, and improve air quality
by implementing a comprehensive program of multi modal strategies that
encompass physical and operational improvements as well as demand
management.

Adopted by City Council September 8, 1999 .
Approved by City Planning Commission July 24, 1997

14. It has been City of Los Angeles policy to honor the requests of Neighborhood Councils. The
Wilmington Neighborhood Council has twice in the past rejected applications for allowing a
Truck and Container Storage Yards at this address.

15. The current CD 15 City Councilman Joe Buscaino supports our Appeal and Wilmington
Community Plans for this area to be a new Wilmington residential community. There are no
other properties in Wilmington designated and zoned R for future residential development.

1. The Applicant entered into a new five year lease agreement with another party to operate a

container yard contract without having a prior City of Los Angeles approved permit, license,

waiver or variance.

Applicant Violations

2. The Applicant allowed a tenant to conduct business in the City of los Angeles without a
business license and their failure to pay city taxes. Applicant should have notified the City
of Los Angeles of these violations.

3. The Applicant allowed a tenant to conduct business on their property in violation of
regulatory agency permits and/or in non-compliance to air, land and water environmental
quality requirements. Applicant should have reported the tenant to regulatory agencies.

Mitigated Negativ~ Declaration & EIRDeficiencies:

1. The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) failed to assess the truck traffic from this location.

While most truck new traffic will enter from Anaheim Street the MND failed to identify that that



Longshoreman's Union has as Dispatch Hall on the same street and twice a day from about

6:00am-9:00am and 2:00pm-5:00pm 100's of union workers show up for potential jobs each day.

Trucks will bypass Eubank and travel around and enter through residential areas to bv=pass traffic
to get to 920 Eubank.

2. The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) failed to assess if there was adequate parking for the

Longshoreman's members and other local neighboring businesses. As a result there is significant
inadequate parking on-site so they park everywhere for blocks away. This includes the

residential area that borders the end of the block, along both sides of Anaheim Street and across

the street north of Anaheim Street. No truck or car traffic count was conducted. Color
photographs provided validate this.

3. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the tractor/trailer truck traffic from other

nearby similar business locations on the same street. No truck or car traffic count was

conducted. Color photographs attached show truck traffic leaving Eubank heading south to

Anaheim Street.

4. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the truck traffic across the street north of

Anaheim Street. No truck or car traffic count was conducted. Color photographs provided show

tractor/trailer truck traffic leaving north of Anaheim Street on Eubank heading North to Anaheim

Street causing traffic congestion at this intersection.

5. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the truck traffic, equipment and oil well

drilling project traffic and noise on the same Eubank street. Warren E&P will be drilling oil wells

for the next 5-10 years. The City of LA approval of Warren E&P permits and EIR without

adequate mitigation has now compounded any new business use and hence adds to the

increased Cumulative Impact to residents.

6. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess other cumulative residential impacts such as

when residents try to take an alternative route traveling east the Port of Los Angeles and three
oil refineries use the Alameda Corridor BNSFRailroad train. The BNSFRailroad trains travel north

to the BNSFWatson Railyard that is one block over to the east which prevents residents from

taking an alternative easterly route. Trains can block traffic for more than 20-30 minutes

numerous times during the day.

7. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to conduct a noise study to determine the current and

future noise increases from this business location and the current and future cumulative noise

increases from all nearby sources.

8. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to conduct a noise study to determine the current and

future diesel exhaust air pollution from tractor/trailer trucks increases from this business location
and the current and future cumulative air pollution increases from all nearby sources.

9. The Mitigat~d Negative Declaration failed to conduct a public safety study to determine the
current and future car accidents and pedestrian accidents from tractor/trailer truck traffic



increases from this business location and the current and future cumulative traffic accidents from
all nearby sources.

10. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to conduct a public street infrastructure repair,

maintenance and replacement public cost impact study to determine the current and future

infrastructure costs from truck traffic increases from this business location and the current and

future cumulative infrastructure costs from all nearby sources.

11. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to conduct a Health Impact Assessment to determine

the current and future public health impact increases from this business location and the current

and future cumulative public health impact increases from all nearby sources. All scientific

medical research has disclosed that residents who live in close proximity to diesel truck

transportation corridors have a higher incidence of asthma, lung cancer, COPD and numerous

other health problems.

In addition there are other significant health problems caused by increased rats, rodents,

raccoons and possums who live and hide in these locations and across the street into resident's

homes. In addition empty containers are not sanitized or decontaminated when placed into

storage yards. The epidemic of West Nile Virus in Los Angeles probably came from a container.

A 13 year old Wilmington girl was in critical condition in the emergency treatment at Long Beach

Memorial Hospital from West Nile Virus. Containers store toxic, hazardous, radioactive and

explosive chemicals.

12. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess tractor/trailer trucks dumping their trash, old

oil, used oil filters, old tires and used truck parts in the streets and empty lots of Wilmington.

13. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the release of fugitive HFC'swhich are Green

House Gases (GHG's) from tractor/trailers, trucks and reefer containers air conditioning units.

GHG's have negative impacts on the environment, public health and public safety.

14. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the release of fugitive dust and dirt. Unpaved

parking is unacceptable because it creates fugitive dust as tractor/trailer trucks drive in and out

of the storage yard. The dust blows onto the streets which are not cleaned by the tenant daily

and therefore blows into the air as cars dry by. The dust on windy days blows into nearby

resident's homes and yards. It is impossible for the applicants to claim that, "no dirt will be

exported off-site," when every unpaved storage yards has fugitive dust and dirt. Not only that

trucks leak oil profusely, especially as they get older, this oil leaks onto public streets and mixes

with the dust and dirt and gets on residents tires and tracked to their homes and driveways.

15. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the release of fugitive dust and dirt onto

public streets which will have oil hydrocarbon contamination from leaking motor oil, brake fluid,

etc. and grease which will flow into the gutters when it rains and then flows into the ocean. This

is prohibited by both state and federal law.

16. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess the aesthetic impact of unwalled and run

down walls and fencing which makes the RD3 neighborhood look unattractive. Tractor/Trailer



Trucks and Container Storage Yards always look unattractive, they typically messy, unorganized,

have oil all over the ground and they typically will also do maintenance and repair of trucks and

containers. Most will also expand their storage to include container chassis which are also

stacked high. Most storage yards also contribute to blight in the community.

17. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to assess what percentage of existing similar

neighboring businesses are complying with existing zoning requirements. Photographs show

containers stacked 2 high now as evidence that existing businesses are not volunteering

complying with existing zoning requirements in order to be a good neighbor.

18. The Mitigated Negative Declaration failed to consider any other possible alternative land uses.

CEQA Violations

1. §21001. ADDITONAllEGrSlATIVE INTENT

The Legislature further finds and declares that it is the policy of the state to:

a) Develop and maintain a high-quality environment now and in the future, and take all action
necessary to protect, rehabilitate, and enhance the environmental quality of the state.

(b) Take all action necessary to provide the people of this state with clean air and water,
enjoyment of aesthetic, natural, scenic, and historic environmental qualities, and freedom
from excessive noise.

(c) Prevent the elimination of fish or wildlife species due to man's activities, insure that fish and
wildlife populations do not drop below self-perpetuating levels, and preserve for future
generations representations of all plant and animal communities and examples of the major
periods of California history.

(d) Ensure that the long-term protection of the environment, consistent with the provision of a
decent home and suitable living environment for every Californian, shall be the guiding
criterion in public decisions.

(e) Create and maintain conditions under which man and nature can exist in productive
harmony to fulfill the social and economic requirements of present and future generations.

(f) Require governmental agencies at all levels to develop standards and procedures necessary
to protect environmental quality.

(g) Require governmental agencies at all levels to consider qualitative factors as well as
economic and technical factors and long-term benefits and costs, in addition to short-term
benefits and costs and to consider alternatives to proposed actions affecting the
environment.

2. CCR§15002. GENERALCONCEPTS

(a) Basic Purposes of CEQA.The basic purposes of CEQAare to:

(1) Inform governmental decision makers and the public about the potential, significant
environmental effects of proposed activities.

(2) Identify the ways that environmental damage can be avoided or significantly reduced.



3. CCR§15003. POLICIES

In addition to the policies declared by the legislature concerning environmental protection and
administration of CEQA in Sections 21000, 21001, 21002, and 21002.1 of the Public Resources
Code, the courts of this state have declared the following policies to be implicit in CEQA:

(a) The EIRrequirement is the heart of CEQA. (County of Inyo v. Yorty, 32 Cal. App. 3d 795.)

(b) The EIRserves not only to protect the environment but also to demonstrate to the public
that it is being protected. (County of Inyo v. Yorty, 32 Cal. App. 3d 795.)

4. CCR§15021. DUTYTO MINIMIZE ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE AND BALANCECOMPETING
PUBLICOBJECTIVES

(a) CEQAestablishes a duty for public agencies to avoid or minimize environmental damage
where feasible.

(1) In regulating public or private activities, agencies are required to give major consideration
to preventing environmental damage.

(2) A public agency should not approve a project as proposed if there are feasible alternatives
or mitigation measures available that would substantially lessen any significant effects that
the project would have on the environment.

(b) In deciding whether changes in a project are feasible, an agency may consider specific
economic, environmental, legal, social, and technological factors.

Wilmington Community Residents Impacts

1. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased toxic air

pollution causing respiratory health problems.

2. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased toxic air

pollution exposure. respiratory health problems and risk from cumulative impacts from this

property and other nearby business properties.

3. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased toxic air

pollution causing blood disease health problems.

4. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased toxic air

pollution exposure, blood diseases health problems and risk from cumulative impacts from

this property and other nearby business properties.

5. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to negative socio-economic

impacts from loss of disposable income due to medical care, medical rehabilitation, medical

prescriptions and medical equipment needs costs.

6. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased public safety

impacts "and risk dangers from accidents and hazardous material being transported.



7. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased public safety

and risk dangers from cumulative impacts from this property and other nearby business

properties.

8. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to significant increased

diesel truck traffic congestion causing delays in getting to work, causing a loss in income,

loss of employment, delays in transporting children to schools, traveling for medical care or
seeking emergency care assistance.

10. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased blight in the

community due to property, structures, fencing deterioration, on-property trash, adjacent

street property trash, property ground and street contamination and negative beauty

aesthetics.

9. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to significant increased

cumulative impacts from combined truck traffic congestion combined with other nearby

diesel truck and passenger car traffic congestion.

11. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to increased public safety

risks from leaking motor oil, brake fluid, steering fluid, radiator antifreeze on public streets,

sidewalks and curbs.

12. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to both on-site and off-site

ground contamination and water run-off contamination to city and county gutter and sewer

systems and coastal oceans and biotic life.

13. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to a decrease in residential

property values due to all the reasons stated herein.

14. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to a decrease in

rental/lease property income due to all the reasons stated herein.

15. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to personal travel time

traffic delays.

16. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to significant costs to due

negative transportation infrastructure damage, repair, maintenance and replacement.

18. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to negative socio-economic
impacts to Wilmington Residents and the public which were not identified, assessed and

mitigated.

17. The ZA approvals will cause Wilmington residents to be exposed to a diversion of public

emergency and safety responses, services, response times and loss revenues.



Wilmington Absentee BusinessOwner Non-Community Donator

As an absentee property owner the Applicant has never donated to any Wilmington Community non-
profit organization or Wilmington Community sponsored community event, program or project.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jesse N. Marquez
Executive Director
Coalition For A Safe Environment
1601 N. Wilmington Blvd., Ste. B
Wilmington, CA 90744
cfase@att.net
jnm4ej@yahoo.com
310-704-1265

Skip Baldwin
Wilmington Resident & Co-Chairman
Wilmington Citizens Committee
632 N. Broad Ave.
Wilmington, CA 90744
310-834-7968


